thereto for the three months ended March 31, 2001 included in the Company's
   Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

o   The historical financial statements and notes thereto of CRC Holdings,
   Inc.-Gaming Division included elsewhere in this Form 8-K.

   PENN NATIONAL GAMING, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Edgar Filing: PENN NATIONAL GAMING INC - Form 8-K/A

33

   PNGI and   Mississippi   CRC Holdings   CRC   Pro Forma
   Subsidiaries  Mississippi   Pro Forma   Inc. - Gaming  Pro Forma   as Adjusted
   as reported  Properties   Adjustments   Division   Adjustments   for
   (1)   (2)   (3)   (4a)   (5)   Acquisitions
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

REVENUES
  Gaming   $ 159,589   $ 84,840   $   --   $  89,564   $   --   $ 333,993
  Racing   113,230   --   --   --   --   113,230
  Management service fees   --   --   --   13,218   --   13,218
  Other   21,304   12,362   --   1,990   --   35,656
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

TOTAL REVENUES   294,123   97,202   --   104,772   --   496,097
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

OPERATING EXPENSES
  Gaming   94,087   47,516   --   41,991   --   183,594
  Racing   77,063   --   --   --   --   77,063
  Other operating expenses   18,776   9,961   --   1,150   --   29,887
  General and administrative   44,716   17,104   --   33,298   (2,477) (a)   92,641
  Depreciation and amortization   13,594   5,070   1,078  (a)   5,000   6,898  (b)   31,640
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES   248,236   79,651   1,078   81,439   4,421   414,825
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

INCOME FROM OPERATIONS   45,887   17,551   (1,078)   23,333   (4,421)   81,272

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES)
  Interest income   1,875   3   --   1,695   --   3,573
  Interest expense   (19,089)   (93)   (8,898) (b)   (7,213)   (15,037) (c)   (50,330)
  Foreign currency (losses)   --   --   --   (111)   --   (111)
  Other income (expense), net   39   (301)   --   (525)   534  (f)   (253)
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

TOTAL OTHER (EXPENSES), net   (17,175)   (391)   (8,898)   (6,154)   (14,503)   (47,121)
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

INCOME BEFORE TAXES AND MINORITY   28,712   17,160   (9,976)   17,179   (18,924)   34,151
INTEREST INCOME TAX EXPENSE (BENEFIT)   10,137   3,946   2,793  (c)   7,105   (10,370) (d)   13,611
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

INCOME BEFORE MINORITY INTEREST   18,575   13,214   (12,769)   10,074   (8,554)   20,540
MINORITY INTEREST   --   --   --   3,084   (3,084) (e)   --
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS   $  18,575   $ 13,214   $   (12,769)   $   6,990   $   (5,470)   $  20,540
   ======================================================================================

INCOME PER COMMON SHARE FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS
  Basic   $1.24   $1.37
  Diluted   1.20   1.33
   =========   ========

WEIGHTED-AVERAGE COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING
  Basic   14,968   14,968
  Diluted   15,443   15,443
   =========   =========

Edgar Filing: PENN NATIONAL GAMING INC - Form 8-K/A

34

   PENN NATIONAL GAMING, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2001
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   PNGI and   CRC Holdings   CRC   Pro Forma
   Subsidiaries  Inc. - Gaming   Pro Forma   as Adjusted
   as reported   Division   Adjustments   for CRC
   (1)   (4b)   (5)   Acquisition
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

REVENUES
  Gaming   $   70,609   $ 24,284   --   $   94,893
  Racing   27,123   --   --   27,123
  Management service fees   --   2,371   --   2,371
  Other   8,497   428   --   8,925
   ----------------------------------------------------------

TOTAL REVENUES   106,229   27,083   --   133,312
   ----------------------------------------------------------

OPERATING EXPENSES
  Gaming   39,069   11,156   --   50,225
  Racing   18,474   --   --   18,474
  Other operating expenses   7,228   253   --   7,481
  General and administrative   19,145   7,105   (350)  (a)   25,900
  Depreciation and amortization   6,935   1,221   1,756   (b)   9,912
   ----------------------------------------------------------

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES   90,851   19,735   1,406   111,992
   ----------------------------------------------------------

INCOME FROM OPERATIONS   15,378   7,348   (1,406)   21,320

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES)
  Interest income   1,006   370   --   1,376
  Interest expense   (8,598)   (1,670)   (1,788)  (c)   (12,056)
  Foreign currency (losses)   --   (48)   --   (48)
  Other income (expense), net   (559)   (268)   268   (f)   (559)
   ----------------------------------------------------------

TOTAL OTHER (EXPENSES), net   (8,151)   (1,616)   (1,520)   (11,287)
   ----------------------------------------------------------

INCOME BEFORE TAXES AND
MINORITY INTEREST   7,227   5,732   (2,926)   10,033

INCOME TAX EXPENSE (BENEFIT)   2,611   2,384   (1,024)  (d)   3,971
   ----------------------------------------------------------

INCOME BEFORE MINORITY
INTEREST   4,616   3,348   (1,902)   6,062

MINORITY INTEREST   --   1,082   (1,082)  (e)   --

Edgar Filing: PENN NATIONAL GAMING INC - Form 8-K/A

35

   ----------------------------------------------------------

INCOME FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS   $   4,616   $  2,266   $   (820)   $   6,062
   ==========================================================

INCOME PER COMMON SHARE FROM
  CONTINUING OPERATIONS
   Basic   $.31   $.40
   Diluted   .30   .39
   ==========   ==========

WEIGHTED-AVERAGE COMMON SHARES

  OUTSTANDING
   Basic   15,044   15,044
   Diluted   15,524   15,524

[…]

(d)   Adjustment to reflect the income tax effect associated with the pro
   forma adjustments other than in (e) below and to adjust for LCCI
   becoming a consolidated tax payor with CRC/PNGI upon consummation
   of the CRC acquisition.

   (e)   Adjustment to reflect elimination of minority interest in LCCI.

   (f)   Adjustment to reflect elimination of legal fees and other expenses
   paid by CRC in connection with the acquisition.

   PENN NATIONAL GAMING, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   MARCH 31, 2001
   (IN THOUSANDS)

Edgar Filing: PENN NATIONAL GAMING INC - Form 8-K/A

38

   PNGI and   CRC Holdings   CRC   Pro Forma
   Subsidiaries  Inc. - Gaming  Pro Forma   as Adjusted
   as reported   Division   Adjustments   for CRC
   (1)   (2)   (3)   Acquisition
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS
  Cash and cash equivalents   $   29,045   $  26,134   $  (15,000)   (d)   $   40,179
  Accounts receivable   9,874   6,143   --   16,017
  Prepaid expenses   6,020   --   (832)   (a)(e)   5,188
  Deferred income taxes   --   730   --   730
  Prepaid income taxes   442   --   --   442
  Other current assets   --   6,100   --   6,100
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   45,381   39,107   (15,832)   68,656

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, NET   285,706   43,860   53,140   (e)   382,706

OTHER ASSETS
  Investments and advances to
   unconsolidated affiliate   14,577   --   --   14,577
  Cash in escrow   199,483   --   (199,483)   (a)(c)   --
  Intangible assets   77,653   3,341   121,771   (e)   202,765
  Deferred financing costs   15,328   782   (782)   (f)   15,328
  Miscellaneous   3,660   1,840   (1,470)   (g)   4,030
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

TOTAL OTHER ASSETS   310,701   5,963   (79,964)   236,700
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

TOTAL ASSETS   $  641,788   $  88,930   $  (42,656)   $  688,062
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   PENN NATIONAL GAMING, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   MARCH 31, 2001
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   PNGI and   CRC Holdings   CRC   Pro Forma
   Subsidiaries  Inc. - Gaming  Pro Forma   as Adjusted
   as reported   Division   Adjustments   for CRC
   (1)   (2)   (3)   Acquisition
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
  EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES
  Current maturities of

Edgar Filing: PENN NATIONAL GAMING INC - Form 8-K/A

39

   long-term debt   $  12,327   $  4,376   $  (4,376)  (c)   $  12,327
  Accounts payable   11,160   4,117   --   15,277
  Due to affiliates   --   172   (172)  (g)   --
  Purses due horsemen   3,412   --   --   3,412
  Uncashed pari-mutuel tickets   1,693   --   --   1,693
  Accrued expenses   16,746   10,155   8,054   (b)(e)   34,955
  Deferred pension plan liability   --   218   --   218
  Customer deposits   922   --   --   922
  Taxes, other than income taxes   2,881   --   --   2,881
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES   49,141   19,038   3,506   71,685
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES
  Long-term debt, net of
   current maturities   496,597   53,000   (70,361)  (d)   479,236
  Deferred income taxes   14,530   5,052   36,868   (e)(h)   56,450
  Other liabilities   --   143   --   143
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

TOTAL LONG-TERM LIABILITIES   511,127   58,195   (33,493)   535,829
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

MINORITY INTEREST   --   2,417   (2,417)  (g)   --

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
  Common stock   155   54   (54)  (g)   155
  Treasury stock   (2,379)   --   --   (2,379)
  Additional paid-in capital   39,593   821   (821)  (g)   39,593
  Retained earnings   46,579   8,452   (9,424)  (b)(g)   45,607
  Other comprehensive income   (2,428)   (47)   47   (g)   (2,428)
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY   81,520   9,280   (10,252)   80,548
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
  STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY   $ 641,788   $ 88,930   $ (42,656)   $ 688,062
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
   BALANCE SHEET
   (AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS)

The following notes describe the column headings in the unaudited pro forma
consolidated balance sheet and the pro forma adjustments that have been made to
the unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet:

(1)   Reflects the historical unaudited consolidated balance sheet of PNGI as of
   March 31, 2001.

(2)   Reflects the unaudited balance sheet of CRC Holdings, Inc. - Gaming